

ITEM NO.18 Court 1 (Video Conferencing) SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).11392/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-12-2019 in CRLWP No.6190/2019 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay)

RAJIV INDRAVARDAN MODI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MONIKA GARWARE & ORS. Respondent(s)

Date : 09-09-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNAFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Trivedi, Adv.
Mr. Anshuman Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Devika Mohan, Adv.
Mr. Yoiit Mehra, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AORFor Respondent(s) Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr.Adv.
For R.No.1 Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.
Ms. Deepti Sarin, Adv.
Ms. Tahira Karanjawala, Adv.
Mr. Ahutosh P. Shukla, Adv.
M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AORMr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR
Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, Adv.
Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

This petition is directed against an interim order dated 10.12.2019 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay in Criminal Writ Petition No.6190 of 2019 whereby the High Court directed to present the child before it.

Heard Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner as also Dr. A.M. Singhvi, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.1 - wife.

During the course of hearing, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.1 - wife submits that his client is going to withdraw the writ petition, which is pending consideration before the Bombay High Court.

Both the learned senior counsel agree that in view of the above, the instant petition has become infructuous, and the same may be disposed of as such.

The special leave petition stands disposed of as having become infructuous.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(SUNIL KUMAR RAJVANSHI)
BRANCH OFFICER